

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

No. SJC-11317

JANE DOE and JOHN DOE, individually and as parents
and next friends of DOECHILD-1, DOECHILD-2, and
DOECHILD-3, and THE AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs/Appellants

v.

ACTON-BOXBOROUGH REGIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT,
THE TOWN OF ACTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS, and
DR. STEPHEN E. MILLS, as Superintendent of Schools,

Defendants/Appellees

and

DANIEL JOYCE and INGRID JOYCE, individually and as
parents and next friends of D. Joyce and C. Joyce, and
THE KNIGHTS OF COLUMBUS, a Connecticut tax-exempt
Corporation,

Defendants-Intervenors/Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT
OF THE MIDDLESEX SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF OF THE PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS,
JANE DOE and JOHN DOE, individually and as parents
and next friends of DOECHILD-1, DOECHILD-2, and
DOECHILD-3, and THE AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION

David A. Niose (BBO# 556486)
LAW OFFICES OF DAVID NIOSE
348 Lunenburg Street, Suite 202
Fitchburg, MA 01420
Tel: (978) 343-0800
dniose@nioselaw.com

November 12, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 11

STANDARD OF REVIEW 14

ARGUMENT 15

 I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN APPLYING
 RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW TO A DAILY PATRIOTIC
 EXERCISE FAVORING ONE RELIGIOUS CLASS OVER
 THE PLAINTIFFS’ RELIGIOUS CLASS, BECAUSE
 THE PRACTICE DISCRIMINATES ON THE BASIS OF
 RELIGION – A SUSPECT CLASSIFICATION –
 TRIGGERING STRICT SCRUTINY UNDER THE
 MASSACHUSETTS EQUAL RIGHTS AMENDMENT. 15

 A. Strict scrutiny applies to the
 challenged practice because religion
 is a suspect classification under the
 Massachusetts Equal Rights Amendment..
 15

 B. The Superior Court incorrectly
 assumed that a governmental practice
 must be almost exclusively religious
 or akin to a prayer to violate the
 ERA’s Creed Clause..... 20

 C. The practice discriminates against
 plaintiffs on account of their religion
 even if they refrain from participation,
 and therefore the “voluntariness” of the
 daily exercise is constitutionally
 irrelevant 29

II. THE DAILY EXERCISE REQUIRED BY G. L. CHAPTER 71, § 69, UTILIZING THEISTIC LANGUAGE TO INSTILL PATRIOTISM AND LOYALTY, IS NOT NARROWLY TAILORED TO FURTHER A COMPELLING GOVERNMENTAL INTEREST.....	34
III. FEDERAL LAW DOES NOT DICTATE HOW OR EVEN WHETHER MASSACHUSETTS SHOULD INSTILL PATRIOTISM IN STUDENTS, AND THUS, THIS IS ENTIRELY A STATE LAW ISSUE WHICH SHOULD BE GOVERNED BY THE STATE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE.....	38
IV. THE DAILY PATRIOTIC EXERCISE VIOLATES G.L. C. 76, § 5 BECAUSE IT DENIES PUBLIC SCHOOL STUDENTS AN ADVANTAGE AND PRIVILEGE OF PUBLIC SCHOOL ON ACCOUNT OF RELIGION.....	41
CONCLUSION.....	42
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	45
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	46
ADDENDUM	
A. MASS. CONST. amend. art. 106.....	<i>Post</i>
B. G.L. c. 76, § 5.....	<i>Post</i>
C. G.L. c. 71, § 69.....	<i>Post</i>
D. <i>Finch v. Commonwealth Health Ins. Connector Auth.</i> , 459 Mass. 655 (2011).....	<i>Post</i>
E. Memorandum of Decision and Order on Parties' Cross-Motions for Summary Judgment.....	<i>Post</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aime v. Commonwealth, 414 Mass. 667 (1993) 34

Allen v. Wright, 468 U.S. 737 (1984) 30

*Animal Legal Defense Fund, Inc., v. Fisheries and
Wildlife Board*, 416 Mass. 635 (1993) 18

*Attorney Gen. v. Massachusetts Interscholastic
Athletic Asso.*, 378 Mass. 342 (1979) 41

Augustine v. Anti-Defamation League of B'nai B'rith,
75 Wis.2d 207 (1977) 18

Blixt v. Blixt, 437 Mass. 649 (2002) 34

Bogni v. Perotti, 224 Mass. 152 (1916) 27

Brown v. Bd. of Educ., 347 U.S. 483 (1954) 27, 33

Care & Protection of Rebecca, 419 Mass. 67 (1994) ... 18

Commonwealth v. King, 374 Mass. 5 (1977) 16, 23

Coombes v. Florio, 450 Mass. 182 (2007) 15

Cote-Whitacre v. Dept. of Public Health, 446 Mass.
350 (2006) 18

County of Allegheny v. ACLU, 492 U.S. 573 (1989)
..... 18, 23

*District Attorney for Northern Dist. v. School
Committee of Wayland*, 455 Mass. 561 (2009) 15

Finch v. Commonwealth Health Ins. Connector Auth.,
459 Mass. 655 (2011) passim

Freedom from Religion Found. v. Hanover Sch. Dist.,
626 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010) 23, 24, 27

Goodridge v. Dept. of Public Health, 440 Mass. 309
(2003) 28, 32, 33, 41

Heckler v. Mathews, 465 U.S. 728 (1984) 30

<i>In Re Senate</i> , 440 Mass. 1201 (2004)	30, 31
<i>Kaufman v. McCaughtry</i> , 419 F.3d 678 (7th. Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Lacava v. Lucander</i> , 58 Mass. App. Ct. 527 (2003)	18
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	25
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	27, 31, 32
<i>Lowell v. Kowalski</i> , 380 Mass. 663 (1980)	28, 34
<i>Maffei v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Boston</i> , 449 Mass. 235 (2007)	14
<i>Matthews v. Ocean Spray Cranberries, Inc.</i> , 426 Mass. 122 (1997)	14
<i>Miller v. Cotter</i> , 448 Mass. 671 (2007)	14
<i>Newdow v. Rio Linda Union Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2010).	24, 25
<i>Nicholls v. Mayor and School Committee of Lynn</i> , 297 Mass. 65 (1937)	35
<i>Opinion of Justices to House of Representatives</i> , 374 Mass. 836 (1977)	16, 17
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 211 Mass. 618 (1912)	28
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 373 Mass. 883 (1977)	16
<i>Opinions of the Justices to the Governor</i> , 372 Mass. 874 (1977)	35
<i>Paro v. Longwood Hospital</i> , 373 Mass. 645 (1977)	19
<i>Powers v. Wilkinson</i> , 399 Mass. 650 (1987)	18
<i>Rasheed v. Comm’r of Corr.</i> , 446 Mass. 463 (2006)	28
<i>Riste v. E. Wash. Bible Camp</i> , 25 Wn. App. 299 (Wash. Ct. App. 1980).	18
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961)	18
<i>U.S. v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965)	18

Statutes

4 U.S.C.A. § 4 38, 39
G.L. c. 231A, § 8 3
G.L. c. 71, § 69 11, 24, 39
G.L. c. 76, § 5 38, 39, 41, 42

Other Authorities

83rd Cong. 1st Sess., *Congressional Record* 99,
pt. 10 (21 April 1953) 26
87th Cong. 2nd Sess., *U.S. Government Printing
Office*, 1, 45 (1962) 26
Jennifer Gresock, *No Freedom From Religion: The
Marginalization of Atheists in American Society,
Politics, and Law*, 1 *Margins* 569 (2001) 29
Treaty of Peace & Friendship, U.S.-Tripoli, art. XI,
Nov. 4, 1796, available at
http://avalon.law.yale.edu/18th_century/bar1796t.asp.
..... 37

Constitutional Provisions

MASS. CONST. amend. art. 106 11, 15, 16
U.S. CONST. amend. I 23
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2 39
